

SC 96499

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

**JEFF REED,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**THE REILLY COMPANY, LLC,**

**Respondent.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MISSOURI  
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT**

**Honorable Marco Roldan, Judge  
Case Number 1616-CV15889**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

**The Irwin Law Firm**

/s/ Dale K. Irwin

Dale K. Irwin MOBAR 24928

P.O. BOX 140277

Kansas City, MO 64114

Dale@daleirwin.com

**The Brown Law Firm**

/s/ Bernard E. Brown

Bernard E. Brown MOBAR 31292

4800 Rainbow Blvd., Suite 200

Westwood, KS 66205

brlawofc@swbell.net

**Noland Law Firm, LLC**

/s/ Douglass F. Noland

Douglass F. Noland MOBAR 28635

34 Westwoods Drive

Liberty, MO 64068

Doug@nolandlawfirm.com

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

Table of Authorities.....ii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Argument.....3

I. Introduction.....3

II. The Plain Language of the MMPA.....5

A. The Plain Language Reading of §§ 407.020 and 407.025 Together...5

B. The Plain Language Reading of § 407.913 and § 407.020.....6

C. The Harmful Implications of Misreading the Plain Language.....7

III. The *Rashaw* Decisions, And The Way Many Courts Were Led To Wrong .9

A. The Genesis of the *Rashaw* Decisions.....9

B. Other Cases – *No Negative Case Even Mentions The Harmonizing Plain Language*..... 10

IV. The History Of Chapter 407 Amendments, And Continuing Expansion Of Consumer Protection.....15

V. Powerful Statutory Construction Rules And MMPA Precedent Would....18

Conclusion.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Antle v. Reynolds*, 15 S.W.3d 762, 766 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000).....19

*Balloons Over the Rainbow, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*, 427 S.W.3d 815, 825 (Mo. banc 2014).....18

*Backlin v Commerce Bank*, CV7-99-842AC, 2001 WL 36238989 (4/23/01) (St. Francois County).....n3, 15

*CACH, LLC v. Askew*, SC Case No. 91780.....1

*Christensen v. Am. Food & Vending Services, Inc.*, 191 S.W.3d 88, 92 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....20

*Crawford v. Div. of Emp't Sec.*, 376 S.W.3d 658, 664 (Mo. banc 2012).....19

*Cridlebaugh v. CitiMortgage, Inc.*, 2012 WL 5362257 (W.D.Mo. 2012).....n3

*Discover Bank v. Simon*, 1416-CV13930-01 (12/23/14) (Jackson County).....n3

*Div. of Emp't Sec. v. Comer*, 199 S.W.3d 915, 921 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).....20

*Finnegan v. Old Repub. Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.*, 246 S.W.3d 928 (Mo.banc 2008)...15

*First Fin. Credit Union v. Gary R. Blank*, 12BA-CV01351 (7/25/13) (Boone County)...n3

*Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc.*, 216 S.W.3d 667, 669, 670 (Mo. 2007).....1, 19

*Huch v. Charter Comms., Inc.*, 290 S.W.3d 721, 724 (Mo. banc 2009).....18, 19

*Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA*, 559 U.S. 573, 593 n.12, 598 n.16, 605 (2010).....2

*Johnson v. Safe Auto Insurance Co.*, 1316-CV31993 (1/26/16) (Jackson County)...14, n3

*Johnson v. The Penn Warranty Corp.*, 1616-CV17539 (2/7/17) (Jackson County).....n3

*Kelso v. Mo Cars, LLC*, 1331-CC00415 (Greene County).....n3

*Landman v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.*, 107 S.W.3d 240, 252 (Mo. banc 2003).....18

*Main v. Nicholas Financial, Inc.*, 1716-CV00130 (9/12/17) (Jackson County).....n2, n3

*Marra v. Lititz Mut. Ins. Co.*, 1116-CV20478 (3/29/13) (Jackson County).....n3

*Mazola v. May Dept. Stores Co.*, 1999 WL 1261312 at \*4 (D. Mass. 1999).....1

*Missouri Credit Union v. Simon*, 13BA-CV01461 (12/2/13) (Boone County).....n3

*Myers v. Sander*, 4:13CV2192 (E.D.Mo. 2/3/2014).....n3

*Pleasant v. Noble Finance Corp.*, 1431-CC00747 (11/5/15) (Greene County).....n3

*Rashaw v. United Consumers Credit Union*, 11-cv-00105, Doc. 35, p. 9 (W.D.Mo. May 26, 2011).....10,11,n3

*Rashaw v. United Consumers Credit Union*, 685 F.3d 739, 745 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)...10,11,n3

*Reitz v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC*, 954 F.Supp.2d 870 (E.D.Mo. 2013).....n3

*Riley v. JCN Inc Auto LLC*, 1416-CV22896 (1/20/16) (Jackson County).....n3

*Roberson v. Sinclair of Lee's Summit, Inc.*, 1416-CV21574 (3/17/16) (Jackson County).....n3

*Rokusek v. Security Title Ins. Co.*, No. 06CC-001255, 2006 WL 4584352 (Mo. Cir. Ct. (St. Louis County) Oct. 17, 2006)..... 15

*Romanchuk v. Gateway Buick GMC, Inc.*, 15SL-CC01775 (11/4/15) (St. Louis County).....n3

*Simon v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas City*, 1416-CV12675 (1/6/16) (Jackson County) .....n3

*Smith v. J.Wells Inv. Group, LLC*, 0722-CC09226, 2008 WL 8487908 (6/10/08) (St. Louis City).....n3

*South Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee's Summit*, 278 S.W.3d 659, 666 (Mo. banc 2009).....19

*State ex rel. Ford v. Wenksay*, 824 S.W.2d 99, 100 (Mo.App.E.D. 1992).....19

*Tuft v. City of St. Louis*, 936 S.W.2d 113, 118 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....18

*Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.*, 2017 WL 471574 (W.D.Mo. 2017).....n3

*Watson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.*, 438 S.W.3d 404 (Mo.banc 2014).....1

*Westlake Serv., LLC v. Hudson*, 13BA-CV02487-01 (3/16/16) (Boone County).....n3

*Westlake Serv., LLC v. Wade*, 1416-CV02935-01 (4/28/16) (Jackson County).....n3

*Wilmering v. Bank of America*, 4:14-cv-00852 (E.D.Mo. 8/28/2014).....n3

*Wright v. United Auto Credit Corporation*, 15SL-CC01951-01 (5/18/16) (St. Louis County) ..... n3, 15

**Missouri Statutes and regulations**

§ 407.010 RSMo.....5

§ 407.020 RSMo.....*passim*

§ 407.025 RSMo.....*passim*

§§ 407.635 – .644 R.S.Mo..... 17

§ 407.660 R.S.Mo..... 17

§ 407.665 R.S.Mo..... 17

§§ 407.670 – .679 R.S.Mo..... 17

§§ 407.730 – .748 R.S.Mo..... 17

§ 407.913 R.S.Mo..... 7,8

§§ 407.932 – .943 R.S.Mo..... 17

§§ 407.950 – .970 R.S.Mo..... 17

§§ 407.1380 – .1385 R.S.Mo..... 17

**Other statutes**

1992 Mo. S.B. 705.....33

**Other Authorities**

*Combatting Consumer Fraud in Missouri: The Development of Missouri’s Merchandising Practices Act* (Vol. 52 Mo.L.Rev., Issue 2 [1987], Art. 3).....15, 16, 17

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, Monthly Complaint Report vol. 25 (Aug. 1, 2017), Appx. A, pp. 14-16, *available at* <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/monthly-complaint-report-vol-25/> ..... 4

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2017 (Mar. 20, 2017), p.3, *available at* <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/fair-debt-collection-practices-act-annual-report-2017/>..... 4

Plaintiff’s Suggestions in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss in *Rashaw v. United Cons. Credit Union*, 11-cv-00105-ODS, Doc. 22, p 29 (W.D. Mo., filed Apr. 15, 2011).....11

Appellants’ Joint Brief in *Rashaw v. United Cons. Credit Union*, 11-2327, pp. 71 (8th Cir., filed Aug. 30, 2011).....11
